
 

Gresham (City Side) Committee 

 
Date: FRIDAY, 30 OCTOBER 2020 

Time: 10.45 am 

Venue: https://youtu.be/ibUQj9FJkXo 
 

Members: Nicholas Bensted-Smith 
Deputy Keith Bottomley 
Simon Duckworth 
Sheriff Christopher Hayward 
Deputy Tom Hoffman 
Deputy Edward Lord 
Alderman & Sheriff Professor Michael Mainelli 
Wendy Mead 
Alderman Sir Andrew Parmley 
John Scott 
Deputy Dr Giles Shilson 
The Rt. Hon. The Lord Mayor, Alderman William Russell (Ex-Officio Member) 
 

 
Enquiries: Greg Moore 

gregory.moore@cityoflondon.gov.uk 
 
 

Accessing the virtual public meeting 
Members of the public can observe this virtual public meeting at the below link: 

https://youtu.be/ibUQj9FJkXo 
 

This meeting will be a virtual meeting and therefore will not take place in a physical 
location following regulations made under Section 78 of the Coronavirus Act 2020. A 

recording of the public meeting will be available via the above link following the end of the 
public meeting for up to one municipal year. Please note: Online meeting recordings do 

not constitute the formal minutes of the meeting; minutes are written and are available on 
the City of London Corporation’s website. Recordings may be edited, at the discretion of 

the proper officer, to remove any inappropriate material. 

 
John Barradell 

Town Clerk 

Public Document Pack

https://youtu.be/ibUQj9FJkXo
https://youtu.be/ibUQj9FJkXo


 

AGENDA 
 

Part 1 - Public Agenda 
 
1. APOLOGIES 
 
2. MEMBERS' DECLARATIONS UNDER THE CODE OF CONDUCT IN RESPECT OF 

ITEMS ON THE AGENDA 
 
3. ORDER OF THE COURT OF COMMON COUNCIL 
 To receive the Order of the Court of Common Council on 16 July 2020 appointing the 

Committee and approving its terms of reference. 
 

 For Information 
 (Pages 1 - 2) 

 
4. ELECTION OF CHAIRMAN 
 To elect a Chairman in accordance with Standing Order 29. 
 For Decision 

 
5. ELECTION OF DEPUTY CHAIRMAN 
 To elect a Deputy Chairman in accordance with Standing Order 30. 
 For Decision 

 
6. MINUTES 
 To agree the public minutes and non-public summary of the meeting held on 15 May 

2020. 
 

 For Decision 
 (Pages 3 - 6) 

 
7. REVENUE BUDGET 2020/21 AND 2021/22 
 Report of the Chamberlain and the Director of Community and Children’s Services 

 
 For Decision 
 (Pages 7 - 20) 

 
8. REVENUE OUTTURN - 2019/20 
 Report of the Chamberlain and the Director of Community and Children’s Services 

 
 For Information 
 (Pages 21 - 24) 

 
9. DRAFT ANNUAL REPORT AND FINANCIAL STATEMENTS FOR THE YEAR 

ENDED 31 MARCH 2020 OF THE SIR THOMAS GRESHAM CHARITY 
 Report of the Chamberlain 

 
 For Information 
 (Pages 25 - 50) 

 
 
 



3 
 

10. GRESHAM ALMSHOUSES UPDATE 
 Report of the Director of Community and Children’s Services 

 
 For Information 
 (Pages 51 - 52) 

 
11. GRESHAM MUSIC COLLECTION CONSERVATION: UPDATE ON RESTORATION 

ACTIVITY 
 Report of the Town Clerk 

 
 For Information 
 (Pages 53 - 56) 

 
12. DECISIONS MADE UNDER DELEGATED AUTHORITY 
 Report of the Town Clerk 

 
 For Information 
 (Pages 57 - 58) 

 
13. QUESTIONS ON MATTERS RELATING TO THE WORK OF THE COMMITTEE 
 
14. ANY BUSINESS THAT THE CHAIRMAN CONSIDERS TO BE URGENT 
 
15. EXCLUSION OF THE PUBLIC 
 MOTION - That under Section 100A of the Local Government Act 1972, the public be 

excluded from the meeting for the following items on the grounds that they involve the 
likely disclosure of exempt information as defined in Part 1 of Schedule 12A of the 
Local Government Act. 

 For Decision 
 

Part 2 - Non-Public Agenda 
 
16. NON-PUBLIC MINUTES 
 To agree the non-public minutes of the meeting held on 15 May 2020. 

 
 For Decision 
 (Pages 59 - 60) 

 
17. JOINT GRAND GRESHAM COMMITTEE MATTERS - CITY SIDE 

CONSIDERATION 
Papers to be circulated separately 

 
18. NON-PUBLIC QUESTIONS ON MATTERS RELATING TO THE WORK OF THE 

COMMITTEE 
 
19. ANY OTHER BUSINESS THAT THE CHAIRMAN CONSIDERS URGENT AND 

WHICH THE COMMITTEE AGREES SHOULD BE CONSIDERED WHILST THE 
PUBLIC ARE EXCLUDED 

 



Th
[...]
s in Ferndale Road, Brixton, to the appointment of eight “almsfolkes” and the 
payment of a small annual sum to each of them); 

(b) all other City Side matters relating to Gresham College including:- 

(i)    the appointment, from the membership of the Court of Common Council, of one representative to attend General 
Meetings of the Council of Gresham College and up to four Directors to serve on the Council of Gresham College;  

(ii)    any amendments to the current Memorandum and Articles of Association of Gresham College, other than financial 
aspects and those which, in the opinion of the Committee, are significant and should be considered by the Court. 

 
 

4 (4) Nicholas Michael Bensted-Smith, J.P. 

4 (4) Christopher Michael Hayward, Sheriff 

12 (3) Wendy Mead, O.B.E. 

6 (3) John George Stewart Scott, J.P. 

13 (2) Simon D'Olier Duckworth, O.B.E., D.L. 

10 (2) Dr Giles Robert Evelyn Shilson, Deputy 

1 (1) Keith David Forbes Bottomley, Deputy 

16 (1) Tom Hoffman, M.B.E., Deputy 

4 (1) Edward Lord, O.B.E., Deputy 

together with the ex-officio Member referred to in paragraph 1 above. 

Page 1

Agenda Item 3



This page is intentionally left blank

Page 2



GRESHAM (CITY SIDE) COMMITTEE 
Friday, 15 May 2020  

 
Minutes of the virtual meeting of the Gresham (City Side) Committee held on Friday, 

15 May 2020 at 11.00 am 
 

Present 
 
Members: 
Deputy Dr Giles Shilson (Chairman) 
Sheriff Christopher Hayward (Deputy Chairman) 
Deputy John Bennett 
Nicholas Bensted-Smith 
Deputy Tom Hoffman 
Deputy Edward Lord 
Alderman Ian Luder 
Alderman & Sheriff Professor Michael Mainelli 
John Scott 
 

 
Officers: 
Steven Reynolds - Chamberlain's Department 

Tom Leathart - City Surveyor's Department 

Jacqueline Whitmore - Community & Children's Services 

Kirpal Kaur 
Gregory Moore 
Joseph Anstee 

- Comptroller and City Solicitor’s Dept. 
- Town Clerk’s Department 
- Town Clerk’s Department 

 
 

1. APOLOGIES  
Apologies for absence were received from the Rt. Hon. The Lord Mayor and 
Wendy Mead. 
 

2. MEMBERS' DECLARATIONS UNDER THE CODE OF CONDUCT IN 
RESPECT OF ITEMS ON THE AGENDA  
There were no declarations. 
 

3. MINUTES  
The Committee noted that the note of the inquorate meeting in March was 
dated 13 March 2019, rather than 13 March 2020. 
 
RESOLVED – That, pending the above amendment, the public minutes and 
non-public summary of the meeting held on 1 November 2019 and the note of 
the inquorate meeting on 13 March 2020 be approved as a correct record. 
 

4. COVID-19 UPDATE  
The Committee received an update from the Director of Community and 
Children’s Services on the Covid-19 outbreak. The Director of Community and 
Children’s Services reported that there had been no reported cases of 
coronavirus at the Gresham Almshouses, and an encouraging use of volunteer 

Page 3

Agenda Item 6



services during the pandemic. There were several related issues around 
supporting residents which had been raised on the Risk Register. 
 
The Committee gave its best wishes to all residents and staff at the Gresham 
Almshouses during this period. 
 

5. GRESHAM COLLEGE COUNCIL APPOINTMENTS  
The Committee considered a report of the Town Clerk asking Members to 
consider the appointment of representatives to the Gresham College Council. 
The Committee gave thanks to Deputy Tom Hoffman for his long and 
prodigious service on the College Council and Committees. 
 
The Chairman then outlined the proposals set out; that John Scott be 
reappointed for his second term, and that Sheriff Christopher Hayward be 
appointed, in order that should he become Chairman of the Committee, he 
would subsequently be able to take up the role of Vice-Chair of the College 
Council. 
 
Members were supportive of the proposals, stressing the vital importance of 
support from the City Side, which had been underrepresented at times on some 
of the College Committees. The Committee noted that any City Side Member 
could sit on appointment panels, which had relieved some of the College 
Council workload. 
 
RESOLVED – That the Gresham (City Side) Committee appoint John Scott and 
Sheriff Christopher Hayward to the Gresham College Council, for four-year 
terms until 2024. 
 

6. THE SIR THOMAS GRESHAM CHARITY - RISK REGISTER  
The Committee considered a report of the Town Clerk, the Chamberlain and 
the Director of Community and Children’s Services providing a register of key 
risks for the Sir Thomas Gresham Charity for review. The Chamberlain 
introduced the report and outlined amendments made to the risk register since 
the last review in turn, for the Committee’s information. 
 
RESOLVED – That Members confirm that the risk register satisfactorily sets out 
the risks faced by the charity, and that appropriate measures are in place to 
mitigate those risks. 
 

7. QUESTIONS ON MATTERS RELATING TO THE WORK OF THE 
COMMITTEE  
There were no questions. 
 

8. ANY BUSINESS THAT THE CHAIRMAN CONSIDERS TO BE URGENT  
There was no other business. 
 

9. EXCLUSION OF THE PUBLIC  
RESOLVED – That, under Section 100A of the Local Government Act 1972, 
the public be excluded from the meeting for the following items on the grounds 

Page 4



that the involve the likely disclosure of exempt information as defined in Part 1 
of Schedule 12A of the Local Government Act. 
 
Item Nos.     Exempt Paragraph(s)  
10 - 11       3 
12 - 13        - 
 

10. NON-PUBLIC MINUTES  
RESOLVED – That the non-public minutes of the meeting held on 1 November 
2019 be approved as a correct record.  
 

11. JOINT GRAND GRESHAM COMMITTEE MATTERS - CITY SIDE 
CONSIDERATION  
The Committee considered the various items on the agenda for the meeting of 
the Joint Grand Gresham Committee that day.  
 

12. NON-PUBLIC QUESTIONS ON MATTERS RELATING TO THE WORK OF 
THE COMMITTEE  
There were no questions. 
 

13. ANY OTHER BUSINESS THAT THE CHAIRMAN CONSIDERS URGENT 
AND WHICH THE COMMITTEE AGREES SHOULD BE CONSIDERED 
WHILST THE PUBLIC ARE EXCLUDED  
There was no other business. 

 
 
The meeting ended at 11.36 am 
 
 
 
 

 

Chairman 
 
 
 
Contact Officer: Greg Moore 
gregory.moore@cityoflondon.gov.uk 
 

Page 5



This page is intentionally left blank

Page 6



 

 

Committee(s) 
 

Dated: 
 

Gresham (City Side) Committee  
 

30 October 2020 

Subject: 
Revenue Budget 2020/21 and 2021/22 

Public 
 

Report of: 
The Chamberlain 
The Director of Community and Children’s Services 

For Decision 
 

Report author: 
Steven Reynolds, Chamberlain’s Department 

 
 

Summary 
 

This report presents the annual submission of the revenue budgets overseen by your 
Committee.  It seeks approval for the 2020/21 latest revenue budget and the proposed 
revenue budget for 2021/22, as shown at Appendices A3 - A5 and summarised in 
Table 1 below, for subsequent submission to the Finance Committee. 

Table 1 – Gresham Committee Summary Revenue Budgets 2020/21 & 2021/22 

Divisions of Service  
(a service overview is provided at   
Appendix A1 & A2) 

Original 
Budget 
2020/21 

£’000 

Latest 
Budget 
2020/21 

£’000 

Original 
Budget 
2021/22 

£’000 

Chamberlain    
- City Moiety:  
  50% share of Gresham Estate 

324 323 324 
  

- Discretionary Expenditure:    Support 
to Gresham College 

(653) (653) (759) 
 

Sub Total (329) (330) (435) 

Director of Community and     
Children’s Services 

   

- Mandatory Expenditure: 
  Maintaining the Almshouses 

(62) (62) (62) 
  

Sub Total (62) (62) (62) 

Total (391) (392) (497) 

 
Note: figures in brackets represent expenditure, increases in expenditure, or reductions in 
income.  

 
The latest budget for 2020/21 totals £392,000 a net increase of £1,000 compared to 
the original budget. 
 

The 2021/22 provisional revenue budget totals £497,000 a net increase of £106,000 
compared with the original budget for 2020/21.  This increase is based on the 5 Year 
Funding Agreement for the City Grant to Gresham College which was approved in 
November 2019. 

Page 7

Agenda Item 7



 

 

 

Recommendations 
 
The Committee is requested to:- 

i) review the latest 2020/21 revenue budget to ensure that it reflects the 
Committee’s objectives and, if so, approve the budget for submission to the 
Finance Committee; and 

 
ii) review the proposed 2021/22 revenue budget to ensure that it reflects the 
Committee’s objectives and, approve the budget for submission to the Finance 
Committee. 

 
Main Report 

 
Latest Revenue Budget for 2020/21 

1. Overall, there is an increase of £1,000 between the Committee’s original and latest 
budget for 2020/21 due to a minor revision in the estimates provided for the Royal 
Exchange. Table 2 summarises the position. 

 

Table 2 – Latest Revenue Budgets 2020/21 by Chief Officer 

Divisions of Service  
(a service overview is provided at 
Appendix A1 & A2) 

Original 
Budget 
2020/21 

£’000 

Latest 
Budget 
2020/21 

£’000 

Movement  
Better/ 

(Worse) 
£’000 

Chamberlain    
- City Moiety:  
   50% share of Gresham Estate 

324 323 (1) 

- Discretionary Expenditure:  Support 
to Gresham College 

(653) (653) - 

Sub Total (329) (330) (1) 

Director of Community and 
Children’s Services 

   

- Mandatory Expenditure: (62) (62) - 
   Maintaining the Almshouses    

Sub Total (62) (62) - 

Total (391) (392) (1) 

 
Note: figures in brackets represent expenditure, increases in expenditure, or reductions in income.  
 

 
Proposed Revenue Budget for 2021/22 

2. The 2021/22 draft budget overseen by the Committee has been prepared in 
accordance with the overall budget policy guidelines as agreed by the Policy and 
Resources and Finance Committees. 

 

Page 8



 

 

3. Overall, there is an increase of £106,000 between the 2020/21 original budget and 
the provisional 2021/22 original budget as shown in Table 3.  

 
 

Table 3 – Provisional Revenue Budget 2021/22 by Chief Officer 

Divisions of Service  
(a service overview is provided at 
Appendix A1 & A2) 

Original 
Budget 
2020/21 

£’000 

Origin
[...]
ing General (1) (1) (1)

Contract Servicing Electrical (1) (1) (1)

Contract Servicing Heating & Ventilation (2) (4) (2)

Water Tank Inspection & Drainage Repairs (1) (1) (1)

Tree Maintenance & Pruning (1) (1) (1) a

Total (13) (13) (13)

           a) Tree maintenance and pruning is now necessary on an annual basis as the trees are listed and cannot be pollarded.

1. Repairs and Maintenance

FINANCE COMMITTEE - CITY'S CASH

Page 17



This page is intentionally left blank

Page 18



 

 

                                                                                                Appendix B1 
 

SUPPORT SERVICES TO GRESHAM (CITY SIDE) COMMITTEE 
 
Central support costs are recharged to service committees on the basis of the level of 
service provided. 
   
The support costs have been attributed in accordance with the Service Reporting Code 
of Practice (SeRCOP) produced by the Chartered Institute of Public Finance and 
Accountancy. 
 
The main support services provided by the central departments are:- 

Chamberlain 
 
 
Town Clerk 
 
 
Community and 
Children’s 
Services 

Accountancy, insurance, revenue collection, payments, 
financial systems and internal audit. 
 
Committee administration, human resources, public 
relations, printing and stationery, emergency planning.  
 
Supervision and management of various services including:  
the resident warden service, implementation of repairs and 
maintenance to the almshouses and all matters concerning 
the welfare of the almsfolk. 

 

Page 19



This page is intentionally left blank

Page 20



Committee 
 

Date: 

Gresham (City Side) Committee 30 October 2020 
  

Subject: 
Revenue Outturn – 2019/20 
 

Public 

Report of: 
The Chamberlain 
The Director of Community and Children’s Services 
 

For Information 

Report author: 
Steven Reynolds, Chamberlain’s Department 
 

 

 

Summary 

This report presents the 2019/20 revenue outturn for the Gresham (City Side) 

Committee for information. 

 

Total net ex
[...]
and maintenance works at the Royal 

Exchange for external fabric woks, stonework and roof repairs offset by 

additional service charge income received of £72,000 towards these works 

and additional rental income of £18,000 due to a larger number of retail units 

being occupied during the year; 

ii) the contingency budget of £10,000 was not used during the year; and 

iii) an underspend of £12,000 due to lower than budgeted repairs and 

maintenance at the Almshouses. The ongoing refurbishment programme is 

expected to be completed in 2020/21 and a carry forward has been agreed 

towards the cost of these works as set out below.  

 

Carry Forwards 

4. A request to carry forward the total underspend of £36,000 was submitted and 

approved as a contribution towards the capital project for the refurbishment of 

the Almshouses. 

 

Appendices 

• None 

 

 

 

 

 

Page 22



 

Contacts 

Steven Reynolds 

Chamberlain’s Department, Group Accountant 

T: 07949126770 

E: steven.reynolds@cityoflondon.gov.uk 

 

Jacqueline Whitmore 

Community and Children’s Services, Sheltered Housing Manager 

T: 020 7332 3582 

E: Jacqueline.whitmore@cityoflondon.gov.uk 

Page 23

mailto:steven.reynolds@cityoflondon.gov.uk
mailto:Jacqueline.whitmore@cityoflondon.gov.uk


This page is intentionally left blank

Page 24



Committee: Dated: 

Gresham (City Side) Committee 
 

30 October 2020 

Subject: 
Draft Annual Report and Financial Statements for the 
year ended 31 March 2020 of The Sir Thomas 
Gresham Charity 
 

Public 
 

Report of: 
The Chamberlain 
 

For Information 
 

Report author: 
Steven Reynolds, Chamberlain’s Department 
 

 
 

Draft Annual Report and Financial Statements for the year ended 31 March 
2020 of The Sir Thomas Gresham Charity 

1. This report provides members with a copy of the draft Annual Report and Financial 
Statements for the year ended 31 March 2020 for The Sir Thomas Gresham 
Charity (charity number: 221982) at Appendix 1 for informatio
[...]
Dr Peter Kane - The Chamberlain of the City of London Corporation 

Solicitor  

Michael Cogher - The Comptroller and City Solicitor of the City of London 

Corporation 

Community and Children’s Services 

Andrew Carter – Director of Community and Children’s Services 

AUDITORS: 

BDO LLP, 55 Baker Street, London, W1U 7EU 

BANKERS: 

Lloyds Bank Plc., P.O. Box 72, Bailey Drive, Gillingham Business Park, Kent ME8 0LS 

INVESTMENT ADVISORS: 

Artemis Investment Management Limited, Cassini House, 57 St. James's Street, 

London, SW1A 1LD 

Contact for The Chamberlain, to request copies of governance documents & of the Annual Report of 

City’s Cash: 

PA-DeputyChamberlain@cityoflondon.gov.uk  

Page 49

mailto:PA-DeputyChamberlain@cityoflondon.gov.uk


This page is intentionally left blank

Page 50



Committee 
 

Dated: 
 

Gresham (City Side) Committee 
 

30 October 2020 

Subject: 
Gresham Almshouses Update 

Public 
 

Report of: 

Director of Community & Children’s Services  

 

For Information 
 
 

Report author: 
Jacqueline Whitmore, Sheltered Housing Manager 

 
Summary 

 
This report gives Trustees an information update on the Gresham Almshouses, 
in Lambeth.  Some of the information in the report also relates to the City of 

London Almshouses on the estate. 

 
Recommendation 

 
Trustees are asked to note the report. 
 

Main Report 
 

Background 
 
1. This report is presented half yearly to the Trustees of the Gresham Almshouses.  

It updates Trustees on operational matters relating to the Gresham Almshouses 
and their residents and highlights any issues of concern. 
 

Current Position 
 
2. Refurbishment work 

After a considerable delay work had now commenced on the refurbishment work.  
Scaffolding is currently being erected to the rear of the Gresham Almshouses for 
the roof replacement; shortly after external repairs to brickwork will also 
commence.  Officers are currently holding 8 Gresham as void, the resident moved 
to residential care a
[...]
works once restoration is complete. 
 

20. These will be addressed in future reports, once the restoration activity has been 
completed. 
 
Conclusion 

21. Members are asked to note the progress made to date in respect of the 
restoration of the Gresham Music Collection and note that further reports, 
concerned with the restoration of the remainder of the Collection and 
arrangements for its future display and care, will be presented in due course. 

 
Contacts: 
Greg Moore 
Principal Members’ Services & Committee Manager 
E: gregory.moore@cityoflondon.gov.uk  
 
Peter Ross 
Principal Librarian, Guildhall Library 
E: peter.ross@cityoflondon.gov.uk  
 

Page 56

mailto:gregory.moore@cityoflondon.gov.uk
mailto:peter.ross@cityoflondon.gov.uk


Committee Date: 

Gresham (City Side) Committee 30 October 2020 

Subject: 
Decisions Made Under Delegated Authority  

Public 

Report of: 
Town Clerk For Information 

 Report author: 
Joseph Anstee, Committee and Members’ Services 

 
Summary 

This report provides details of a decision taken under delegated authority since your 
last meeting, concerning the extension of the appointment of a Gresham Professor. 

Recommendation 

Members are asked to note the report. 
 

Main Report 
Background 
 
EXTENSION OF APPOINTMENT - GRESHAM PROFESSOR OF DIVINITY 
 
1. At your meeting on 13 May 2005, you decided that all City-side appointments of 

the Gresham Professors viz Divinity, Astronomy, Music and Geometry be dealt 
with, as and when necessary, in accordance with Delegated Authority 
procedures, which involve the Town Clerk taking a decision in consultation with 
your Chairman and Deputy Chairman. 

 
2. On 23 July 2020, the Academic Registrar wrote to the City of London Corporation 

on behalf of the Provost to request an extension of the tenure of Professor Alec 
Ryrie as Gresham Professor of Divinity. Professor Ryrie was appointed in 2018 
for a three-year term. The appointment was thus due to end in Summer 2021, but 
Gresham College requested that this be extended for an additional year (to 31 
July 2022). Professor Ryrie himself was consulted and had indicated his 
willingness to continue, subject to the City Side’s decision.  

 
3. The request was approved for consideration by the City Side by Gresham 

College’s Academic Board on 2 July 2020, and by the Gresham College Council 
on 9 July 2020. 

 
Action Taken 
 

4. The Town Clerk, in consultation with the Chairman and Deputy Chairman, agreed 
that the appointment of Professor Alec Ryrie, due to end in summer 2021, be 
extended for an additional year (to 31 July 2022). 

Joseph Anstee 
Committee & Members’ Services Officer 
T: 020 7332 1480 
E: joseph.anstee@cityoflondon.gov.uk  

Page 57

Agenda Item 12

mailto:joseph.anstee@cityoflondon.gov.uk


This page is intentionally left blank

Page 58



Document is Restricted

Page 59

Agenda Item 16
By virtue of paragraph(s) 3 of Part 1 of Schedule 12A
of the Local Government Act 1972.



This page is intentionally left blank


	Agenda
	3 Order of the Court of Common Council
	6 Minutes
	7 Revenue Budget 2020/21 and 2021/22
	APPENDIX A3_2022OR
	APPENDIX A4_2022OR
	APPENDIX A5_2022OR
	Appendix B1

	8 Revenue Outturn - 2019/20
	9 Draft Annual Report and Financial Statements for the year ended 31 March 2020 of The Sir Thomas Gresham Charity
	Appendix 1 - Sir Thomas Gresham Charity

	10 Gresham Almshouses Update
	11 Gresham Music Collection Conservation: Update on Restoration Activity
	12 Decisions Made Under Delegated Authority
	16 Non-Public Minutes



Minutes of the meeting


GRESHAM (CITY SIDE) COMMITTEE 
Friday, 30 October 2020  

 
Minutes of the meeting of the Gresham (City Side) Committee held at  on Friday, 30 

October 2020 at 10.45 am 
 

Present 
 
Members: 
Sheriff Christopher Hayward (Chairman) 
Deputy Dr Giles Shilson (Deputy Chairman) 
Nicholas Bensted-Smith 
Deputy Keith Bottomley 
Simon Duckworth 
Deputy Tom Hoffman 
Deputy Edward Lord 
Alderman & Sheriff Professor Michael Mainelli 
Wendy Mead 
Alderman Sir Andrew Parmley 
John Scott 
 

 
Officers: 
Steven Reynolds - Chamberlain's Department 

Tom Leathart - City Surveyor's Department 

Jacqueline Whitmore - Community & Children's Services 

Jenna Brassett -  

 
 

1. APOLOGIES  
Apologies for absence were received from the Rt. Hon. The Lord Mayor. 
 

2. MEMBERS' DECLARATIONS UNDER THE CODE OF CONDUCT IN 
RESPECT OF ITEMS ON THE AGENDA  
There were no declarations. 
 

3. ORDER OF THE COURT OF COMMON COUNCIL  
The Committee received the Order of the Court of Common Council on 16 July 
2020 appointing the Committee and approving its terms of reference. 
 
The Town Clerk advised that the Committee would ordinarily consider a report 
reviewing the Committee’s terms of reference at this meeting, and proposed 
that in order to avoid duplication, the Committee consider its terms of reference 
as set out in the Order of the Court of Common Council. The Committee did not 
propose any amendments to be made to the terms of reference at this time. 
 

4. ELECTION OF CHAIRMAN  
The Committee proceeded to elect a Chairman in accordance with Standing 
Order No.29. The Town Clerk read a list of Members eligible to stand and 
Sheriff Christopher Hayward, being the only Member who expressed his 



willingness to serve, was duly elected as Chairman of the Committee for the 
ensuing year. 
 
The Chairman thanked Members for their confidence in him and expressed his 
excitement at leading the Committee, before paying tribute to the outgoing  
Chairman, Deputy Dr Giles Shilson,  
 
The Chairman then welcomed new Members Alderman Sir Andrew Parmley 
and Deputy Keith Bottomley on their first meeting of the Committee. The 
Committee then gave thanks to outgoing Members Alderman Ian Luder and 
Deputy John Bennett, for their valued service and contributions to the 
Committee. 
 

5. ELECTION OF DEPUTY CHAIRMAN  
The Committee proceeded to elect a Deputy Chairman in accordance with 
Standing Order No.30. In accordance with Standing Order 30, paragraph 3a, 
Deputy Dr Giles Shilson, as the immediate past Chairman and being willing to 
serve, was duly elected as Deputy Chairman of the Committee for the ensuing 
year. 
 
RESOLVED UNANIMOUSLY: THAT the Members of the Gresham Committee 
(City Side) express their sincere thanks to: 
 

Dr Giles Robert Evelyn Shilson, Deputy 
 
for the enthusiastic, capable, and astute manner in which he has presided over 
their proceedings since his election as Chairman in June 2017. 
 
During his term of office, the Chairman has been a strong advocate for 
Gresham College and has been instrumental in supporting its continued 
success: in particular, through the agreement of a historic new five-year funding 
arrangement and associated business plan,  which will transform the College’s 
present and future. The new arrangements have provided a substantial 
improvement to the College’s operating model, putting in place key 
performance indicators and business reporting mechanisms. Supported by the 
appointment of a new Chairman, Provost, and Chief Executive, they will allow 
the College to begin income generating activities and partnership activities with 
City businesses in earnest, whilst also allowing for Gresham College to play a 
larger and more innovative role in deepening and widening the City’s own 
educational activities, cultural mission, and social impact. Truly, it has been a 
period of fundamental change for the College, and we owe Giles an enormous 
debt of gratitude for his efforts in supporting them to a position fit for the 21st 
century and beyond. 
 
Under Giles’ Chairmanship, the Committee has also continued to build on 
excellent relations with the Mercers’ Side and, as a consequence, the period 
has seen an increasingly productive, co-operative and fruitful Joint Grand 
Gresham Committee. His tenure has seen the completion of work on the first 
biography of Sir Thomas Gresham since 1925, with a copy gifted to every 
Member of the Court to promote the legacy of Sir Thomas and the work of the 



College. He has also motivated and overseen the restoration project of the 
Gresham Music Collection, securing funds to address an area of responsibility 
sadly neglected over the past 50 years but now, at long last, being restored to 
prime condition. 
 
At the conclusion of his term of service as their Chairman, the Committee would 
like to thank him for his cordial and humorous chairmanship, and the intelligent 
contribution he has made to the accomplishments of the Committee. We hope 
that the City Side can continue to depend on his skills and experience as he 
turns his attention to his future challenges. 
 
The Deputy Chairman then thanked Members for their words of thanks, and his 
expressed his anticipation in continuing to serve the Gresham (City Side) 
Committee, both as the Deputy Chairman and a Member of the Committee. 
 

6. MINUTES  
RESOLVED – That the public minutes and non-public summary of the meeting 
held on 15 May 2020 be approved as a correct record.  
 

7. REVENUE BUDGET 2020/21 AND 2021/22  
The Committee considered a report of the Chamberlain and the Director of 
Community and Children’s Services presenting the annual submission of the 
revenue budgets overseen by the Committee.  The report also sought approval 
for the 2020/21 latest revenue budget and the proposed revenue budget for 
2021/22, as shown in the report, for subsequent submission to the Finance 
Committee. The Chamberlain introduced the report and drew Members’ 
attention to the key points, also highlighting the changes between the two 
financial years. 
 
RESOLVED – That the Gresham (City Side) Committee: 
 

i) Review the latest 2020/21 revenue budget to ensure that it reflects the 
Committee’s objectives and, if so, approve the budget for submission to the 
Finance Committee; and 

 
ii) Review the proposed 2021/22 revenue budget to ensure that it reflects 
the Committee’s objectives and, approve the budget for submission to the 
Finance Committee. 

 
8. REVENUE OUTTURN - 2019/20  

The Committee received a report of the Chamberlain and the Director of 
Community and Children’s Services presenting the 2019/20 revenue outturn for 
the Gresham (City Side) Committee for information. The Chamberlain 
introduced the report and drew Members’ attention to the key points.  
 
RESOLVED – That the report be noted. 
 

9. DRAFT ANNUAL REPORT AND FINANCIAL STATEMENTS FOR THE YEAR 
ENDED 31 MARCH 2020 OF THE SIR THOMAS GRESHAM CHARITY  



The Committee received a report of the Chamberlain providing Members with a 
copy of the draft Annual Report and Financial Statements for the year ended 31 
March 2020 for The Sir Thomas Gresham Charity (charity number: 221982) for 
information. 
 
A Member proposed that going forward, the Members of the Gresham (City 
Side) Committee be listed in the annual report, in the interests of transparency, 
and this was agreed. 
 
The Committee gave thanks to the Chamberlain for the financial work 
undertaken for the Charity. 
 
RESOLVED – That the report be noted. 
 

10. GRESHAM ALMSHOUSES UPDATE  
The Committee received a report of the Director of Community and Children’s 
Services giving Trustees an information update on the Gresham Almshouses, 
in Lambeth. Some of the information in the report related to the City of London 
Almshouses on the same estate.  
 
The Director of Community and Children’s Services introduced the report and 
confirmed that the Almshouses residents were currently all well, with no 
confirmed cases of COVID-19, and officers continuing to monitor and support 
residents during this challenging period. The Director of Community and 
Children’s Services added that outside works on the Gresham Almshouses 
were underway. 
 
The Chairman advised the Committee that due to the circumstances, the 
Committee would not be able to undertake its annual Christmas Hamper visit to 
the Almshouses this year, but that the hampers would still be provided and 
delivered to residents, with the best wishes of all Members of the Committee.  
 
RESOLVED – That the report be noted. 
 

11. GRESHAM MUSIC COLLECTION CONSERVATION: UPDATE ON 
RESTORATION ACTIVITY  
The Committee received a report of the Town Clerk updating the Committee on 
the Gresham Music Collection conservation project. The Chairman introduced 
the item and advised that there had been some delay to the project as a result 
of COVID-19, but that it was hoped the project would be completed by 
Christmas. 
 
The Town Clerk further advised that there were seven items of the Collection 
still to be restored, and that the project was progressing on schedule against its 
updated timescales. 
 
RESOLVED – That the report be noted. 
 

12. DECISIONS MADE UNDER DELEGATED AUTHORITY  



The Committee received a report of the Town Clerk detailing a decision taken 
since the last meeting regarding an extension of appointment for the Gresham 
Professor of Divinity. 
 
RESOLVED – That the report be noted. 
 

13. QUESTIONS ON MATTERS RELATING TO THE WORK OF THE 
COMMITTEE  
There were no questions. 
 

14. ANY BUSINESS THAT THE CHAIRMAN CONSIDERS TO BE URGENT  
The Committee recorded its formal congratulations to Sir Roger Penrose, 
Gresham Professor of Geometry from 1998 to 2001, on his award of the 2020 
Nobel Prize in Physics for his work on black holes. The Committee then paid 
tribute to the numerous achievements of Sir Roger’s distinguished career. 
 

15. EXCLUSION OF THE PUBLIC  
RESOLVED – That, under Section 100A of the Local Government Act 1972, 
the public be excluded from the meeting for the following items on the grounds 
that the involve the likely disclosure of exempt information as defined in Part 1 
of Schedule 12A of the Local Government Act. 
 
Item Nos.     Exempt Paragraph(s)  
16 - 17       3 
18 - 19      - 
 

16. NON-PUBLIC MINUTES  
RESOLVED – That the non-public minutes of the meeting held on 15 May 2020 
be approved as a correct record.  
 

17. JOINT GRAND GRESHAM COMMITTEE MATTERS - CITY SIDE 
CONSIDERATION  
The Committee considered the various items on the agenda for the meeting of 
the Joint Grand Gresham Committee that day.  
 

18. NON-PUBLIC QUESTIONS ON MATTERS RELATING TO THE WORK OF 
THE COMMITTEE  
There were no questions. 
 

19. ANY OTHER BUSINESS THAT THE CHAIRMAN CONSIDERS URGENT 
AND WHICH THE COMMITTEE AGREES SHOULD BE CONSIDERED 
WHILST THE PUBLIC ARE EXCLUDED  
There was no other business. 
 

 
 
The meeting ended at 11.15 am 
 
 
 

 



Chairman 
 
 
 
Contact Officer: Greg Moore 
gregory.moore@cityoflondon.gov.uk 
 


